## **JULY 2022 LEGISLATION LIST**

RESOLUTION 124-REQUESTING A 2022 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE BUILDING SAFETY & ZONING DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,379.17 TO COVER UNEXPECTED DEPARTMENT RETIREMENTS

RESOLUTION 125-REQUESTING THAT JOHN TUEY'S CONTRACT TO BE RENEWED ACCORDING TO THE SAME TERMS AS THE CURRECT CONTRACT FOR THE PERIOD 06/07/2023 THROUGH 06/06/2029 AS PER THE ATTACHED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION 126-REQUESTING A 2022 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE FROM CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,794.00 TO COVER THE EXPENSE OF MICROPHONE REPAIRS IN CHAMBERS

RESOLUTION 127-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$250,000 FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR THE KINGSTON POINT RAIL TRAIL PHASE 2 PROJECT, AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 128-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXPEND FUNDS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE FOR THE CITY OF KINGSTON'S DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION INITIATIVE (DRI) GRANT NO. 20180136 FROM THE NYS OFFICE OF HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL (HCR) FOR THE DRI STOCKADE BUSINESS DISTRICT SMALL GRANTS PROGRAM.

RESOLUTION 129-APPROVING THE MOA BETWEEN THE CITY OF KINGSTON AND THE KINGSTON PBA UNION COVERING THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2025

RESOLUTION 130-REQUESTING A 2022 BUDGET TRANSFER FOR THE DRI STOCKADE BUSINESS DISTRICT SMALL GRANTS PROGRAM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$600,000.00

RESOLUTION 131-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXPEND FUNDS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE FOR THE CITY OF KINGSTON'S CDBG-CV GRANT NO. 599CVPS71-22 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$321,034.00 FROM THE NYS OFFICE OF HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL (HCR) FOR MOBILE MENTAL HEALTH CO-RESPONSE TEAM PILOT PROGRAM, AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 132-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION (NYS EFC) GRANTOR NAME FOR A

WASTERWATER INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING PLANNING GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADES PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 133-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION & HISTORIC PRESERVATION (NYS OPRHP) FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FUND (EPF) PARKS PROGRAM GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 FOR THE DIETZ STADIUM UPGRADES PHASE 3 PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 134-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION (NYS OPRHP) FOR A HERITAGE AREA IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 FOR THE KINGSTON NEIGHBOOD SKATE PARK PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 135-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION (NYS DEC) FOR A CLIMATE SMART COMMUNITIES (CSC) PROGRAM GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 FOR A MUNICIPAL REFRIGERANT MANAGEMENT PLAN AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 136-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION (NYS EFC) GRANTOR NAME FOR A WASTERWATER INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING PLANNING GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 FOR THE SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM & PUMP STATIONS UPGRADES PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 137-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF STATE (NYS DOS) A BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA PROGRAM GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,000 FOR THE MIDTOWN BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA DESIGNATION PROJECT NAME AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 138-ENDORSING SUPPORT FOR RUPCO, INC. FOR A GRANT FROM THE HOUSING TRUST FUND CORPORATION ADMINSTERED BY THE NYS HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL FOR THE NEW YORK MAIN STREET PROGRAM TO SUPPORT THE REVITALIZE BROADWAY CORRIDOR PROGRAM.

RESOLUTION 139-ENDORSING SUPPORT FOR THE REHER CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT CULTURE AND HISTORY FOR A GRANT FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FUND (EPF) UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION

(NYS OPRHP), AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR THE REHER CENTER REHABILITATION PROJECT, WHICH WILL INCLUDE COMPREHENSIVE REPAIRS AND UPGRADES TO THE ROOF AND EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF THE REHER CENTER'S 101 BROADWAY BUILDING.

RESOLUTION 140-REQUESTING A 2022 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE GRANTS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$56,046.00 FOR THE PURCHASE OF SPECIALTY RESCUE EQUIPMENT

RESOLUTION 141-AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXPEND FUNDS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE FOR THE CITY OF KINGSTON'S DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (DASNY) GRANT NO. 24663 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$56,046 FOR THE PURCHASE OF SPECIALTY RESCUE EQUIPMENT, AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS

RESOLUTION 142-REQUESTING A 2022 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$16,650.00 TO BALANCE THE COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE ACCOUNTS ON A YEAR TO DATE BASIS

RESOLUTION 143-REQUESTING A 2022 BUDGET TRANSFER FROM FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,484,132.11 FOR THE UTILIZATION OF EXCESS FUND BALANCE

RESOLUTION 144-DELCARING A HOUSING EMERGECY AND REGULATION OF RENTS PURSUANT TO THE EMERGENCY TENANT PROTECTION ACT

**RESOLUTION 145-ADDING NO PARKING ON RAILROAD AVENUE** 

RESOLUTION 146-ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON CATHERINE STREET

RESOLUTION 147-ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON GREEN STREET

SECOND READING-LOCAL LAW 2 OF 2022 OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF A NEW CHAPTER 87 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON ENTITLED "OPEN MEETING PARTICIPATION"